Forestville Central School District
Budget Meeting #3

March 13, 2025

Presentation to the Board of Education by
Kerrie Pelletter & John O’Connor




Agenda

Budget Process
e Review budget process and timeline

Revenue Estimates
e Executive Budget Proposal

Tax Levy Calculation
Fund Balance

Review Expense Budget

Proposed Capital Improvement Project
Next Steps

e Board Approval of Budget, April TBD
e Public Hearing, May 8th



Budget Timeline

Budget Committee Meetings - Guidelines, Revenues, Expenses, Levy,
Reserves, Discussion

e January9
e February 13
e March 13

Board Approval of Budget
e April TBD

Budget Hearing
e May 8 — Public Budget Presentation

Annual Meeting (Budget Vote)
e May 20
e Re-vote June 17, if necessary




PROPOSED REVENUE SUMMARY

General Fund State
Aid

Tax Levy
Transfer from
Debt Service
Other Revenue
Total Revenue
Appropriated
Fund Balance
Use of Reserved
Balance

Total Budget

2024-2025
Revenue
$ 8,395,348
$ 4,029,844
S 50,000
b 509,193
S 12,984,385
B 501,724
639,949
$ 14,126,058

2025-2026
Revenue
Budget
$ 3,093,649
3$ 4,123,697
$ 50,000
3 504,471
$ 12,771,817
3 501,724
874,643
$ 14,148,184

Increase (decrease)

$ Change

$ (301,699)
$ 93,853
$ -
$ (4,722)
$ (212,568)
S -
$ 234,694
$ 22,126

9% Change

-3.6%
2.3%

0.0%
-0.9%
-1.6%

0.09

36.7%
0.2%
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		14126058		Total Fund Balance $5877913																																Taken from page 13 of the Financial Statements:

		Unassigned (4%)		$828,376																																Non Spendable		Reserves		Carryover Encumbrance

		Carryover Encumbrance		$37,778																																$0		$1,710,409		$305

		Reserves		$4,510,035																																$387,956		$359,209		$8,000

		Appropriated		$501,724																																$562,501		$839,829		$5,028

		Total		$5,877,913																																$950,457		$70,000		$10,937

																																						$156,155		$3,907

																																						$44,628		$1,250

				6%																																		$3,180,230		$17

																																								$152











																																								$29,596

		Cross Check:

		ERROR:#REF!

																																						Debt Service

																																						Unemployment		$   239,536.00

																																						Insurance		$   314,930.00

																																						Property Loss		$   72,786.00

																																						Employee Benefits		$   500,975.00

																																						TRS		$   158,904.00

																																						ERS		$   950,206.00

																																						Capital		$   2,272,698.00

																																								$   4,510,035.00



Total Fund Balance $3,293,051





Unassigned (4%)	Carryover Encumbrance	Reserves	Appropriated	828376	37778	4510035	501724	



Total Fund Balance $5,877,913





Unassigned (4%)	Carryover Encumbrance	Reserves	Appropriated	828376	37778	4510035	501724	
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		ROLLOVER BUDGET SUMMARY

				2024-2025				2025-2026				Increase (decrease)

				Approved Budget				Rollover Budget												benefits		24		25		26

				$		% of Budget		$		% of Budget		$ Change		% Change						ers		$228,300.00		$257,524.00		277,060.00

		Wages		$   6,003,991		43%		$   6,140,870		43%		$   136,879		2.3%						trs		$442,300.00		$402,945.00		417,749.00

		Benefits		$   2,574,074		18%		$   2,662,406		19%		$   88,332		3.4%						ss		$433,371.00		$465,002.00		469,776.56

		Debt Service		$   1,820,274		13%		$   1,505,855		11%		$   (314,419)		-17.3%						wc		$43,013.00		$45,893.00		36,845.22

		Interfund Transfers		$   120,500		1%		$   120,500		1%		$   - 0		0.0%						life ins		$1,250.00		$2,300.00		1,920.00

		Other		$   3,607,219		26%		$   3,815,846		27%		$   208,627		5.8%						unemployment		$15,000.00		$9,000.00		9,000.00

		Total		$   14,126,058		100%		$   14,148,184		100%		$   22,126		0.2%						medical/dental/vision		$1,308,584.00		$1,361,410.00		1,415,866.40

																				other		$53,129.00		$30,000.00		30,000.00



																						$2,524,947.00		$2,574,074.00		2,658,217.18



																						$6,000,451

																						$960,072
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		PROPOSED REVENUE SUMMARY

				2024-2025		2025-2026		Increase (decrease)																				Other Revenue Proj						Est

				Revenue		Revenue										3101.000		$   6,511,318.00				$   6,500.00						PILOTS		$   248,771.00				248771

						Budget		$ Change		% Change		2019/2020				3101.001		$   119,365.00				$   4,200.00						Interest- Taxes		$   5,000.00				5000

		General Fund State Aid		$   8,395,348		$   8,093,649		$   (301,699)		-3.6%		Revenue Status Report				3103.000		$   592,640.00				$   8,000.00						Admissions		$   4,200.00				4200

		Tax Levy		$   4,029,844		$   4,123,697		$   93,853		2.3%		Revenue Status Report				3260.000		$   25,997.00				$   1,000.00						Interest-Savings		$   38,000.00				140000

		Transfer from Debt Service		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   - 0		0.0%		Revenue Status Report				3261.000		$   7,575.00										Property Rental		$   1,000.00				2000

		Other Revenue		$   509,193		$   504,471		$   (4,722)		-0.9%		Revenue Status Report				3262.000		$   6,651.00				$   44,500.00						Sales of Surplus		$   1,050.00				10000

		Total Revenue		$   12,984,385		$   12,771,817		$   (212,568)		-1.6%		Revenue Status Report				3263.000		$   2,775.00				$   50,000.00						Refund PY BOCES		$   50,000.00				50000

		Appropriated Fund Balance		$   501,724		$   501,724		$   - 0		0.0%		Slide 5				4289.000		$   169,206.00				$   821.08						Other Revenue Proj		$   44,500.00				44500

		Use of Reserved Balance		639,949		874,643		$   234,694		36.7%								$   7,435,527.00				$   142,635.00						Interfund Transfer- Debt		$   50,000.00

		Total Budget		$   14,126,058		$   14,148,184		$   22,126		0.2%												$   257,656.08								$   442,521.00				504471

		Budget





		PROPOSED REVENUE SUMMARY

				2019-2020 		2020-2021		Increase (decrease)

				Revenue		Revenue										3101.000		$   6,836,155.00				$   6,500.00

				Budget		Budget		$ Change		% Change		2019/2020				3101.001		$   179,416.00				$   4,200.00

		State Aid		7,750,187		$   7,850,221		$   100,034		1.3%		Revenue Status Report				3103.000		$   685,312.00				$   8,000.00

		Tax Levy		3,969,051		$   4,040,891		$   71,840		1.8%		Revenue Status Report				3260.000		$   26,271.00				$   1,000.00

		Transfer from Debt Service		50,000		$   50,000		 -		0.0%		Revenue Status Report				3261.000		$   7,607.00				$   500.00

		Other Revenue		115,250		115,250		 -		0.0%		Revenue Status Report				3262.000		$   6,651.00				$   500.00

		Total Revenue		11,884,488		$   12,056,362		$   171,874		1.4%		Revenue Status Report				3263.000		$   2,775.00

		Appropriated Fund Balance		1,269,196		1,269,196		$   - 0		0.0%		Slide 5				4289.000		$   6,000.00				$   44,500.00

		Use of Reserves		- 0		- 0		-		0.0%								$   7,750,187.00				$   50,000.00

		Total Budget		13,153,684		$   13,325,558		$   171,874		1.3%												$   115,200.00



		PROPOSED REVENUE SUMMARY

				2018-2019 		2019-2020 		Increase (decrease)

				Revenue		Revenue

				Budget		Budget		$ Change		% Change								$   6,535,399.00				$   6,500.00

		State Aid		$   7,384,415		$   7,580,885		$   196,470		2.6%								$   110,409.00				$   4,200.00

		Tax Levy		$   3,879,588		$   3,957,180		$   77,592		2.0%								$   686,414.00				$   8,000.00

		Transfer from Debt Service		$   50,000		$   50,000		 -		0.0%								$   6,000.00				$   1,000.00

		Other Revenue		$   115,200		$   115,200		 -		0.0%								$   27,844.00				$   500.00

		Total Revenue		$   11,429,203		$   11,703,265		$   274,062		2.3%								$   8,201.00				$   500.00

		Appropriated Fund Balance		$   1,212,899		$   1,269,196		$   - 0		0.0%								$   7,160.00				$   50,000.00

		Use of Reserves		$   145,291		$   145,291		-		0.0%								$   2,988.00				$   44,500.00

		Total Budget		$   12,787,393		$   13,117,752		$   274,062		2.1%								$   7,384,415.00		$   - 0

																						$   115,200.00





State Aid Slide

				November Run														Executive Budget Proposal

		State Aid Projections 														State Aid Projections 

				2024-2025		2025-2026		Change		% Change								2024-2025 Enacted		2025-2026 Proposed		Change		% Change

		Foundation Aid		$5,528,996		$5,528,996		$0		0.00%						Foundation Aid		$5,528,996		$5,639,575		$110,579		2.00%						0

		Transportation Aid		$988,854		$1,013,901		$25,047		2.53%						Transportation Aid		$988,854		$1,013,901		$25,047		2.53%

		Building Aid		$989,666		$610,942		($378,724)		-38.27%						Building Aid		$989,666		$610,942		($378,724)		-38.27%

		BOCES Aid		$683,083		$608,248		($74,835)		-10.96%						BOCES Aid		$683,083		$608,248		($74,835)		-10.96%

		Public Excess Cost Aid		$82,217		$53,037		($29,180)		-35.49%						Public Excess Cost Aid		$82,217		$53,037		($29,180)		-35.49%

		Private Excess Cost Aid		$99,329		$129,509		$30,180		30.38%						Private Excess Cost Aid		$99,329		$129,509		$30,180		30.38%

		Software Aid		$3,444		$5,902		$2,458		71.37%						Software Aid		$3,444		$31,782		$28,338		822.82%						$31,782

		Library Materials Aid		$2,525		$2,463		($62)		-2.46%						Library Materials Aid		$2,525				($2,525)		-100.00%						32597

		Textbook Aid 		$16,242		$23,417		$7,175		44.18%						textbook		$16,242				($16,242)		-100.00%

		Hardware & Technology Aid		$992		$6,655		$5,663		570.87%						Hardware & Technology Aid		$992		$6,655		$5,663		570.87%						($815)

		Universal Pre-Kindergarten Aid																																		General aid		5565439

		Total 		$8,395,348		$7,983,070		($412,278)		-4.91%						Total 		$8,395,348		$8,093,649		($301,699)		-3.59%												boces		795111

																																				Excess Cost		211732

		Total General Fund Aid		$8,395,348		$7,983,070																														lottery

																																				vlt lottery		271808

																				Difference- Nov/Jan				$110,579												commercial gaming		30231

																																				software		6172

																		April Run- Approved																		Library		2575

																State Aid Projections 																				Textbook		($557)

																		2023-2024		2024-25		Change		% Change

																Foundation Aid		$5,334,971		$5,565,439		$230,468		4.32%

																Transportation Aid		$787,594		$1,038,607		$251,013		31.87%

																Building Aid		$1,395,917		$996,501		($399,416)		-28.61%

																BOCES Aid		$662,304		$795,111		$132,807		20.05%

																Public Excess Cost Aid		$79,986		$138,389		$58,403		73.02%

																Private Excess Cost Aid		$73,632		$73,343		($289)		-0.39%

																Software Aid		$3,071				($3,071)		-100.00%

																Library Materials Aid		$2,662				($2,662)		-100.00%

																Softwate/library/textbook		$18,675		$32,597		$13,922		74.55%														6882511

																Hardware & Technology Aid		$933		$6,939		$6,006		643.73%

																Universal Pre-Kindergarten Aid		$153,091		$193,378		$40,287		26.32%

																Total 		$8,512,836		$8,840,304		$327,468		3.85%

																						Change from Exec Proposal						$746,655





State Aid 2020_2021
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		Run a Revenue Status Report		Year To Date



				2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-2023								Fund Balance		6/30/18		6/30/19		6/30/20		6/30/21		6/30/22		6/30/23

				Actual		Actual		Actual		Projection		Actual		Projected						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Projected

		Building Aid		$1,072,177		$1,210,996		$1,576,712		$1,402,752				Pulled #'s from SED Output Reports				Reserves		$1,939,712		$1,233,106		$1,242,795		$3,180,230		$4,492,124		$4,319,493				Finacial Statements pg 13 Balance Sheet		Trail Balance

		Other Revenue		$10,835,690		$10,837,901		$10,724,158		11,604,284		Revenue Status Report		Revenue Status Report - App Fund Balance				Appropriated		$1,212,899		$1,269,196		$1,092,908		$301,724		$301,724		$501,724				Finacial Statements pg 13 Balance Sheet		Trail Balance

		Total Revenue		$11,907,867		$12,048,897		$12,300,870		$13,007,036		Revenue Status Report		Revenue Status Report				Other Fund Balance		$747,132		$790,750		$1,013,612		$1,497,017		$1,691,675		$1,404,260				Finacial Statements pg 13 Balance Sheet		Trail Balance

		Debt Service		$1,250,706		$1,329,055		$1,464,985		$1,496,810		Finacial Statements pg 14		Budget Status A.97**				Total 		$3,899,743		$3,293,052		$3,349,315		$4,978,971		$6,485,523		$6,225,477				Finacial Statements pg 13 Balance Sheet

		Transfers to Capital Fund & Bldg Aidable Purchases		$159,137		$108,765		$167,244		$100,000		Finacial Statements pg 41
Interfund Transactions or pg 49		Discussion with Renee

		Other Expense		$10,440,760		$8,982,421		$9,162,350		$9,927,175				Budget Worksheet		Actual						Actual								Actual

		Total Expense		$11,850,603		$10,420,241		$10,794,579		$11,523,985		Finacial Statements pg 49
		Total Budget:
 $13,153,634				2018						2019								2020 Reservcs		2020 Other Fund Balance		2019 Other Fund Balance

		SURPLUS (LOSS)		$57,264		$1,628,656		$1,506,291		$1,483,051								$   4,351.00		$   209,125.00				$   56,859.00		$   182,406.00		$   1,031.00				$   35,974.73		$   305,947.96		$   391,900.45

										13,508,760						$   122,966.00		$   642,975.00				$   202,025.00		$   326,472.00		$   941.00				$   51,100.00		$   391,900.45		$   311,854.33

																$   18,019.00		$   35,568.00				$   133,016.00		$   35,801.00		$   667.00				$   44,540.00		$   86,993.44		$   86,993.44

		17/18 Building Aid						12616520								$   852.00		$   43,903.00				$   335,041.00		$   44,191.00		$   1,225.00				$   183,849.00

		$   1,124,026.00						$1,821,941		17/18		18/19				$   439.00		$   50,369.00						$   50,699.00		$   33,561.00				$   598,037.00

		$   61,089.00								$   1,095,508.00		$   1,083,230.00				$   90.00		$   957,772.00						$   593,536.00		$   2,348.00				$   329,184.00

		$   1,185,115.00								$   201,168.00		$   195,586.00				$   20,566.00		$   1,734,938.00						$   1,107,558.00		$   15,439.00				$   36,085.00

										$   1,296,676.00		$   1,278,816.00				$   710.00										$   7,584.00				$   1,242,795.00		$   514,868.62		$   704,795.73

																$   23,250.00										$   315.00

				$   12,787,393.00		$   71,360.00		$   13,153,634.00		$   71,360.00						$   20,558.00										$   6,081.00

						$   66,464.00				$   67,040.00						$   21,189.00						$   335,041.00				$   9,907.00

				$   12,549,569.00		$   100,000.00		$   12,915,234.00		$   100,000.00						$   539.00						$   1,107,558.00				$   6,463.00

																$   11,221.00						$   1,269,196.00				$   1,431.00				Projected

		$   56,859.00		$   1,269,196.00												$   521.00						$   580,225.00				$   311,857.00				2021 Reservcs				2021 Other Fund Balance		2020 Other Fund Balance

		$   202,025.00		$   1,031.00						$   13,508,760.00						$   501,861.00						$   3,292,020.00				$   580,225.00						917.00		$   373,508.80

		$   133,016.00		$   941.00												$   742,781.00						$   (1,031.00)								$   51,155.46		806.00		$   638,927.77

		$   391,900.00		$   667.00						694711																				$   42,174.10		915.01		$   821.08

				$   1,225.00																										$   184,049.36

				$   33,561.00																										$   598,639.37

				$   2,348.00																										$   323,493.09

				$   15,439.00																										$   44,589.07

				$   7,584.00																										$   1,244,100.45				$   1,013,257.65

				$   315.00

				$   6,081.00

				$   9,907.00

				$   6,463.00

				$   1,431.00

				$   1,356,189.00
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Foundation Aid
Transportation Aid
Building Aid

BOCES Aid

Public Excess Cost Aid
Private Excess Cost Aid
Software Aid

Library Materials Aid
Textbook

Hardware & Technology Aid

Total

State Aid Projections

2024-2025
Enacted
$5,528,996

$988,854

$989,666
$683,083
$82,217
$99,329
$3,444
$2,525
$16,242

$992

$8,395,348

2025-2026
Proposed
$5,639,575

$1,013,901
$610,942
$608,248
$53,037
$129,509

$31,782

$6,655

$8,093,649

Change

$110,579

$25,047

($378,724)
($74,835)
($29,180)

$30,180
$28,338
($2,525)
($16,242)

$5,663

($301,699)

% Change

2.00%

2.53%

-38.27%
-10.96%
-35.49%
30.38%
822.82%
-100.00%
-100.00%

570.87%

-3.59%



Over the next few years...

« Continue to ensure that our reserve
accounts are properly funded

« Monitor efficiency of all line item
expenditures.




Components of Fund Balance
As of June 30, 2024

Total Fund Balance $5,877,913
$501,724, 8%

$37,778,1%

e

® Unassigned (49%)  m Carrvover Encumbrance = Reserves = Approprated




Wages
Benefits
Debt
Service
Interfund
Transfers
Other
Total

2024-2025

5
6,008,991
2,574,074

1,820,274
120,500

3,607,219
14,126,058

Approved Budget

% of
Budget
43%
18%

13%
196

26%
100%

$

" S

2025-2026
Rollover Budget
% of
3 Budget
6,140,870  43%
2,662,406  19%
1,505,855  11%
120,500 19%
3,815,846  27%
14,148,184  100%

L

ROLLOVER BUDGET SUMMARY

Increase (decrease)

$ Change
136,879
88,332

(314,419)

208,627
22,126

9% Change
2.3%
3.49%

-17.3%
0.0%

5.8%
0.29%
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		14126058		Total Fund Balance $5877913																																Taken from page 13 of the Financial Statements:

		Unassigned (4%)		$828,376																																Non Spendable		Reserves		Carryover Encumbrance

		Carryover Encumbrance		$37,778																																$0		$1,710,409		$305

		Reserves		$4,510,035																																$387,956		$359,209		$8,000

		Appropriated		$501,724																																$562,501		$839,829		$5,028

		Total		$5,877,913																																$950,457		$70,000		$10,937

																																						$156,155		$3,907

																																						$44,628		$1,250

				6%																																		$3,180,230		$17

																																								$152











																																								$29,596

		Cross Check:

		ERROR:#REF!

																																						Debt Service

																																						Unemployment		$   239,536.00

																																						Insurance		$   314,930.00

																																						Property Loss		$   72,786.00

																																						Employee Benefits		$   500,975.00

																																						TRS		$   158,904.00

																																						ERS		$   950,206.00

																																						Capital		$   2,272,698.00

																																								$   4,510,035.00



Total Fund Balance $3,293,051





Unassigned (4%)	Carryover Encumbrance	Reserves	Appropriated	828376	37778	4510035	501724	



Total Fund Balance $5,877,913





Unassigned (4%)	Carryover Encumbrance	Reserves	Appropriated	828376	37778	4510035	501724	
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		ROLLOVER BUDGET SUMMARY

				2024-2025				2025-2026				Increase (decrease)

				Approved Budget				Rollover Budget												benefits		24		25		26

				$		% of Budget		$		% of Budget		$ Change		% Change						ers		$228,300.00		$257,524.00		277,060.00

		Wages		$   6,003,991		43%		$   6,140,870		43%		$   136,879		2.3%						trs		$442,300.00		$402,945.00		417,749.00

		Benefits		$   2,574,074		18%		$   2,662,406		19%		$   88,332		3.4%						ss		$433,371.00		$465,002.00		469,776.56

		Debt Service		$   1,820,274		13%		$   1,505,855		11%		$   (314,419)		-17.3%						wc		$43,013.00		$45,893.00		36,845.22

		Interfund Transfers		$   120,500		1%		$   120,500		1%		$   - 0		0.0%						life ins		$1,250.00		$2,300.00		1,920.00

		Other		$   3,607,219		26%		$   3,815,846		27%		$   208,627		5.8%						unemployment		$15,000.00		$9,000.00		9,000.00

		Total		$   14,126,058		100%		$   14,148,184		100%		$   22,126		0.2%						medical/dental/vision		$1,308,584.00		$1,361,410.00		1,415,866.40

																				other		$53,129.00		$30,000.00		30,000.00



																						$2,524,947.00		$2,574,074.00		2,658,217.18



																						$6,000,451

																						$960,072
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		PROPOSED REVENUE SUMMARY

				2024-2025		2025-2026		Increase (decrease)																				Other Revenue Proj						Est

				Revenue		Revenue										3101.000		$   6,511,318.00				$   6,500.00						PILOTS		$   248,771.00				248771

						Budget		$ Change		% Change		2019/2020				3101.001		$   119,365.00				$   4,200.00						Interest- Taxes		$   5,000.00				5000

		General Fund State Aid		$   8,395,348		$   8,093,649		$   (301,699)		-3.6%		Revenue Status Report				3103.000		$   592,640.00				$   8,000.00						Admissions		$   4,200.00				4200

		Tax Levy		$   4,029,844		$   4,123,697		$   93,853		2.3%		Revenue Status Report				3260.000		$   25,997.00				$   1,000.00						Interest-Savings		$   38,000.00				140000

		Transfer from Debt Service		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   - 0		0.0%		Revenue Status Report				3261.000		$   7,575.00										Property Rental		$   1,000.00				2000

		Other Revenue		$   509,193		$   504,471		$   (4,722)		-0.9%		Revenue Status Report				3262.000		$   6,651.00				$   44,500.00						Sales of Surplus		$   1,050.00				10000

		Total Revenue		$   12,984,385		$   12,771,817		$   (212,568)		-1.6%		Revenue Status Report				3263.000		$   2,775.00				$   50,000.00						Refund PY BOCES		$   50,000.00				50000

		Appropriated Fund Balance		$   501,724		$   501,724		$   - 0		0.0%		Slide 5				4289.000		$   169,206.00				$   821.08						Other Revenue Proj		$   44,500.00				44500

		Use of Reserved Balance		639,949		874,643		$   234,694		36.7%								$   7,435,527.00				$   142,635.00						Interfund Transfer- Debt		$   50,000.00

		Total Budget		$   14,126,058		$   14,148,184		$   22,126		0.2%												$   257,656.08								$   442,521.00				504471

		Budget





		PROPOSED REVENUE SUMMARY

				2019-2020 		2020-2021		Increase (decrease)

				Revenue		Revenue										3101.000		$   6,836,155.00				$   6,500.00

				Budget		Budget		$ Change		% Change		2019/2020				3101.001		$   179,416.00				$   4,200.00

		State Aid		7,750,187		$   7,850,221		$   100,034		1.3%		Revenue Status Report				3103.000		$   685,312.00				$   8,000.00

		Tax Levy		3,969,051		$   4,040,891		$   71,840		1.8%		Revenue Status Report				3260.000		$   26,271.00				$   1,000.00

		Transfer from Debt Service		50,000		$   50,000		 -		0.0%		Revenue Status Report				3261.000		$   7,607.00				$   500.00

		Other Revenue		115,250		115,250		 -		0.0%		Revenue Status Report				3262.000		$   6,651.00				$   500.00

		Total Revenue		11,884,488		$   12,056,362		$   171,874		1.4%		Revenue Status Report				3263.000		$   2,775.00

		Appropriated Fund Balance		1,269,196		1,269,196		$   - 0		0.0%		Slide 5				4289.000		$   6,000.00				$   44,500.00

		Use of Reserves		- 0		- 0		-		0.0%								$   7,750,187.00				$   50,000.00

		Total Budget		13,153,684		$   13,325,558		$   171,874		1.3%												$   115,200.00



		PROPOSED REVENUE SUMMARY

				2018-2019 		2019-2020 		Increase (decrease)

				Revenue		Revenue

				Budget		Budget		$ Change		% Change								$   6,535,399.00				$   6,500.00

		State Aid		$   7,384,415		$   7,580,885		$   196,470		2.6%								$   110,409.00				$   4,200.00

		Tax Levy		$   3,879,588		$   3,957,180		$   77,592		2.0%								$   686,414.00				$   8,000.00

		Transfer from Debt Service		$   50,000		$   50,000		 -		0.0%								$   6,000.00				$   1,000.00

		Other Revenue		$   115,200		$   115,200		 -		0.0%								$   27,844.00				$   500.00

		Total Revenue		$   11,429,203		$   11,703,265		$   274,062		2.3%								$   8,201.00				$   500.00

		Appropriated Fund Balance		$   1,212,899		$   1,269,196		$   - 0		0.0%								$   7,160.00				$   50,000.00

		Use of Reserves		$   145,291		$   145,291		-		0.0%								$   2,988.00				$   44,500.00

		Total Budget		$   12,787,393		$   13,117,752		$   274,062		2.1%								$   7,384,415.00		$   - 0

																						$   115,200.00





State Aid Slide

				November Run														Executive Budget Proposal

		State Aid Projections 														State Aid Projections 

				2024-2025		2025-2026		Change		% Change								2024-2025 Enacted		2025-2026 Proposed		Change		% Change

		Foundation Aid		$5,528,996		$5,528,996		$0		0.00%						Foundation Aid		$5,528,996		$5,639,575		$110,579		2.00%						0

		Transportation Aid		$988,854		$1,013,901		$25,047		2.53%						Transportation Aid		$988,854		$1,013,901		$25,047		2.53%

		Building Aid		$989,666		$610,942		($378,724)		-38.27%						Building Aid		$989,666		$610,942		($378,724)		-38.27%

		BOCES Aid		$683,083		$608,248		($74,835)		-10.96%						BOCES Aid		$683,083		$608,248		($74,835)		-10.96%

		Public Excess Cost Aid		$82,217		$53,037		($29,180)		-35.49%						Public Excess Cost Aid		$82,217		$53,037		($29,180)		-35.49%

		Private Excess Cost Aid		$99,329		$129,509		$30,180		30.38%						Private Excess Cost Aid		$99,329		$129,509		$30,180		30.38%

		Software Aid		$3,444		$5,902		$2,458		71.37%						Software Aid		$3,444		$31,782		$28,338		822.82%						$31,782

		Library Materials Aid		$2,525		$2,463		($62)		-2.46%						Library Materials Aid		$2,525				($2,525)		-100.00%						32597

		Textbook Aid 		$16,242		$23,417		$7,175		44.18%						textbook		$16,242				($16,242)		-100.00%

		Hardware & Technology Aid		$992		$6,655		$5,663		570.87%						Hardware & Technology Aid		$992		$6,655		$5,663		570.87%						($815)

		Universal Pre-Kindergarten Aid																																		General aid		5565439

		Total 		$8,395,348		$7,983,070		($412,278)		-4.91%						Total 		$8,395,348		$8,093,649		($301,699)		-3.59%												boces		795111

																																				Excess Cost		211732

		Total General Fund Aid		$8,395,348		$7,983,070																														lottery

																																				vlt lottery		271808

																				Difference- Nov/Jan				$110,579												commercial gaming		30231

																																				software		6172

																		April Run- Approved																		Library		2575

																State Aid Projections 																				Textbook		($557)

																		2023-2024		2024-25		Change		% Change

																Foundation Aid		$5,334,971		$5,565,439		$230,468		4.32%

																Transportation Aid		$787,594		$1,038,607		$251,013		31.87%

																Building Aid		$1,395,917		$996,501		($399,416)		-28.61%

																BOCES Aid		$662,304		$795,111		$132,807		20.05%

																Public Excess Cost Aid		$79,986		$138,389		$58,403		73.02%

																Private Excess Cost Aid		$73,632		$73,343		($289)		-0.39%

																Software Aid		$3,071				($3,071)		-100.00%

																Library Materials Aid		$2,662				($2,662)		-100.00%

																Softwate/library/textbook		$18,675		$32,597		$13,922		74.55%														6882511

																Hardware & Technology Aid		$933		$6,939		$6,006		643.73%

																Universal Pre-Kindergarten Aid		$153,091		$193,378		$40,287		26.32%

																Total 		$8,512,836		$8,840,304		$327,468		3.85%

																						Change from Exec Proposal						$746,655





State Aid 2020_2021
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		Run a Revenue Status Report		Year To Date



				2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-2023								Fund Balance		6/30/18		6/30/19		6/30/20		6/30/21		6/30/22		6/30/23

				Actual		Actual		Actual		Projection		Actual		Projected						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Projected

		Building Aid		$1,072,177		$1,210,996		$1,576,712		$1,402,752				Pulled #'s from SED Output Reports				Reserves		$1,939,712		$1,233,106		$1,242,795		$3,180,230		$4,492,124		$4,319,493				Finacial Statements pg 13 Balance Sheet		Trail Balance

		Other Revenue		$10,835,690		$10,837,901		$10,724,158		11,604,284		Revenue Status Report		Revenue Status Report - App Fund Balance				Appropriated		$1,212,899		$1,269,196		$1,092,908		$301,724		$301,724		$501,724				Finacial Statements pg 13 Balance Sheet		Trail Balance

		Total Revenue		$11,907,867		$12,048,897		$12,300,870		$13,007,036		Revenue Status Report		Revenue Status Report				Other Fund Balance		$747,132		$790,750		$1,013,612		$1,497,017		$1,691,675		$1,404,260				Finacial Statements pg 13 Balance Sheet		Trail Balance

		Debt Service		$1,250,706		$1,329,055		$1,464,985		$1,496,810		Finacial Statements pg 14		Budget Status A.97**				Total 		$3,899,743		$3,293,052		$3,349,315		$4,978,971		$6,485,523		$6,225,477				Finacial Statements pg 13 Balance Sheet

		Transfers to Capital Fund & Bldg Aidable Purchases		$159,137		$108,765		$167,244		$100,000		Finacial Statements pg 41
Interfund Transactions or pg 49		Discussion with Renee

		Other Expense		$10,440,760		$8,982,421		$9,162,350		$9,927,175				Budget Worksheet		Actual						Actual								Actual

		Total Expense		$11,850,603		$10,420,241		$10,794,579		$11,523,985		Finacial Statements pg 49
		Total Budget:
 $13,153,634				2018						2019								2020 Reservcs		2020 Other Fund Balance		2019 Other Fund Balance

		SURPLUS (LOSS)		$57,264		$1,628,656		$1,506,291		$1,483,051								$   4,351.00		$   209,125.00				$   56,859.00		$   182,406.00		$   1,031.00				$   35,974.73		$   305,947.96		$   391,900.45

										13,508,760						$   122,966.00		$   642,975.00				$   202,025.00		$   326,472.00		$   941.00				$   51,100.00		$   391,900.45		$   311,854.33

																$   18,019.00		$   35,568.00				$   133,016.00		$   35,801.00		$   667.00				$   44,540.00		$   86,993.44		$   86,993.44

		17/18 Building Aid						12616520								$   852.00		$   43,903.00				$   335,041.00		$   44,191.00		$   1,225.00				$   183,849.00

		$   1,124,026.00						$1,821,941		17/18		18/19				$   439.00		$   50,369.00						$   50,699.00		$   33,561.00				$   598,037.00

		$   61,089.00								$   1,095,508.00		$   1,083,230.00				$   90.00		$   957,772.00						$   593,536.00		$   2,348.00				$   329,184.00

		$   1,185,115.00								$   201,168.00		$   195,586.00				$   20,566.00		$   1,734,938.00						$   1,107,558.00		$   15,439.00				$   36,085.00

										$   1,296,676.00		$   1,278,816.00				$   710.00										$   7,584.00				$   1,242,795.00		$   514,868.62		$   704,795.73

																$   23,250.00										$   315.00

				$   12,787,393.00		$   71,360.00		$   13,153,634.00		$   71,360.00						$   20,558.00										$   6,081.00

						$   66,464.00				$   67,040.00						$   21,189.00						$   335,041.00				$   9,907.00

				$   12,549,569.00		$   100,000.00		$   12,915,234.00		$   100,000.00						$   539.00						$   1,107,558.00				$   6,463.00

																$   11,221.00						$   1,269,196.00				$   1,431.00				Projected

		$   56,859.00		$   1,269,196.00												$   521.00						$   580,225.00				$   311,857.00				2021 Reservcs				2021 Other Fund Balance		2020 Other Fund Balance

		$   202,025.00		$   1,031.00						$   13,508,760.00						$   501,861.00						$   3,292,020.00				$   580,225.00						917.00		$   373,508.80

		$   133,016.00		$   941.00												$   742,781.00						$   (1,031.00)								$   51,155.46		806.00		$   638,927.77

		$   391,900.00		$   667.00						694711																				$   42,174.10		915.01		$   821.08

				$   1,225.00																										$   184,049.36

				$   33,561.00																										$   598,639.37

				$   2,348.00																										$   323,493.09

				$   15,439.00																										$   44,589.07

				$   7,584.00																										$   1,244,100.45				$   1,013,257.65

				$   315.00

				$   6,081.00

				$   9,907.00

				$   6,463.00

				$   1,431.00

				$   1,356,189.00
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Tax Levy
eProperty Taxes

e \We are proposing to raise to our tax cap limit for the 25-
26 school year with a 2.3% increase ($93,853)




Tax Cap Calculation

*Tax cap - allowable levy growth factor based
on CPl of 1.02%

eTax Growth Factor 1.0026%
ePayment in Lieu of Taxes (P.l.L.O.T.)

el ocal taxpayers eligible for rebate if we stay
within tax cap

eConsumer Price Index (CPIl) a calculating
factor

eMaximum Allowable Tax Cap Levy Limit
eNo TRS and ERS Exclusions



Tax Cap Calculation

Office of the New York State Comptroller
Thomas P. DiNapoli * State Comptroller

Property Tax Cap

Formula for Determining Tax Levy Limit: School Districts

|
|

Total

t Reserve

axes i amount PILOTs Capital tax lev Tort exclusion
levied for Prior year Tax base _ ; P ¥ ¢

- (including X receivable inthe _ |usi jor = priorfiscal

prior reserve : growth rior fiscal vear exclusion, prior p

fiscal offset interest factor? P ¥ fiscal year year

year earned |

PILOTs ;
Available
Allowable levy receivable in arrvover If =
+ v ! = Tax Lewvy Limit —

growth factor coming fi
g fiscal

2 an

(1.00to 1.02) yaa ¥

Tax levy necessary to pay

Tax levy necessary for
Expe n]:jitures resulting for increases to the system
rom court )
Tax Levy ) ) average actuarial Yo Ly Lirmi,
. Limit + orders/judgments Capital tax levy + contribution rate (ERS)or  — ith Exclusi
arising out of tort I = with Exclusions
. normal contribution rate [ifapplicable}’
actions for any amount (TRS) of pension funds over
2 percentage points

in excess of 5% of the
total taxes levied in
the prior fiscal year

11



Tax Cap Levy Limit

*Based on Formula:
* Allowable Tax Levy- $4,123,697
e 2.3% (593,853) increase over 2024
* Proposed tax levy will have a 2.3%

increase over the 2024-25 levy of
54,029,844




Putting it all Together

e Revenue - 1.6% decrease

overall. 3.6% decrease in State
Aid

* Expenses - Expense budget to
increase 0.2% (522,126)

* Tax Levy - Allowable increase is
2.3% (593,853)




Capital Projects & Bus Purchases

$100, 000 yearly outlay project (86% aidable)

- Remaining doors & hardware in
Middle/High School

Purchase of 2 65-passenger gas school buses
to replace 2 older buses at a cost of $365,463



Questions
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